August 4, 2008
ADC128S102
8-Channel, 500 ksps to 1 Msps, 12-Bit A/D Converter
General Description
The ADC128S102 is a low-power, eight-channel CMOS 12-
bit analog-to-digital converter specified for conversion
throughput rates of 500 ksps to 1 MSPS. The converter is
based on a successive-approximation register architecture

Connection Diagram
20136105
Ordering Information
Order Code Temperature Range Description
ADC128S102CIMT −40°C to +105°C 16-Lead TSSOP Package
ADC128S102CIMTX −40°C to +105°C 16-Lead TSSOP Package, Tape & Reel
ADC128S102EVAL  Evaluation Board
SPI™ is a trademark of Motorola, Inc.
© 2008 National Semiconductor Corporation 201361 www.national.com
A
D
C
1
2
8
S
1
0
2
 8
-C
h
a
n
n
e
l, 5
0
0
 k
s
p
s
 to
 1
 M
S
P
S
, 1
2
-B
it A
/D
 C
o
n
v
e
rte
r
Block Diagram
20136107
Pin Descriptions and Equivalent Circuits
Pin No. Symbol Equivalent Circuit Description
ANALOG I/O
4 - 11 IN0 to IN7  Analog inputs. These signals can range from 0V to VREF.
DIGITAL I/O
16 SCLK
Digital clock input. The guaranteed performance range of
frequencies for this input is 8 MHz to 16 MHz. This clock directly
controls the conversion and readout processes.
15 DOUT
Digital data output. The output samples are clocked out of this pin
on the falling edges of the SCLK pin.
14 DIN
Digital data input. The ADC128S102's Control Register is loaded
through this pin on rising edges of the SCLK pin.
1 CS
Chip select. On the falling edge of CS, a conversion process
begins. Conversions continue as long as CS is held low.